Closing accumulated cost 2 577 2 577

Opening amortisation - -

Amortisation for the year - -

Closing accumulated amortisation - -

Carrying amount 2 577 2 577

MFEX
(Group)

MFEX
(Group)

Goodwill 2020 2019

Opening cost 157 386 156 620

Acquired operations 6 541 -

Conversion difference -21 766

Closing accumulated cost 163 906 157 386

Opening amortisation - -

Amortisation for the year acquired operations - -

Amortisation/impairment for the year - -

Closing accumulated amortisation - -

Carrying amount 163 906 157 386

Total carrying amount intangible assets 220 199 206 258

MFEX Holding AB
559097-5735

28

A sensitivity analysis of the assessments in the impairment testing shows that there is no need for a write-down in case of a
reduction in the terminal value of 20% if the assumption of perpetual growth is reduced by fifty percent, or if the weighted
average cost of capital (WACC) would increase by 20 % to a total of 13%.

The cost of tangible assets is depreciated according to plan at 20%. Right-of-use assets have been depreciated on a straight-
line basis over the shorter of the useful life and the lease term. Art is treated as non-depreciable equipment and thus is not
depreciated. Of total tangible assets, art comprises EUR 54 (54).

MFEX
(Group)

MFEX
(Group)

10 Tangible assets 2020 2019

Stocks

Opening cost 2 972 1 419

Purchases for the year 749 1 440

Disposals/sales for the year -139 -210

Reclassifications - 319

Translation differences for the year 28 4

Closing accumulated cost 3 610 2 972

Opening depreciation -1 158 -817

Depreciation for the year -653 -419

Disposals/sales for the year 162 225

Reclassifications - -134

Translation differences for the year 5 -6

Translation effect on changeover to euro - -6

Closing accumulated depreciation -1 643 -1 158

Carrying amount 1 966 1 815

MFEX
(Group)

MFEX
(koncern)

2020 2019

Right-of-use assets, rented premises

Opening cost 4 163 -

Transition to IFRS 16 - 880

Additional contracts 1 300 3 393

Completed contracts -340 -110

5 123 4 163

Opening depreciation -626 -

Completed contracts 341 110

Depreciation for the year -1 341 -736

-1 626 -626

Carrying amount 3 497 3 537

Total carrying amount tangible assets 5 463 5 352

MFEX Holding AB
559097-5735

29

1) The amount refers to, in addition to paid lease fees relating to the right-of-use assets, payments for assets of a low value
and for short-term lease contracts where the exception rules in IFRS 16 have been applied, as a result, this amount is
reported as a part of the cash flow from operating activities.

MFEX Holding is primarily a lessee in contracts regarding rented properties. The tables above show the amounts reported in the
financial statements regarding lease contracts. The maturity of the leasing liabilities is presented in Note 23.

From 1 January 2019, the Group reports assets with right-of-use regarding these contracts, except as regards short-term